thirty four (34) established  vacancies were  approved to be filled.

An important Management action shortly after formal takeover of DNCR was a Staff 
audit to ascertain the nominal roll of 10,302 members of Staff indicated in the handover 
notes.

At the date of this report six thousand six hundred and eight persons (6,608)  have so 
far successfully completed the verification process. The audit exercise and subsequent 
work done  by NIMC HR Consultants revealed a wide range of discrepancies and 
issues, notable amongst which are:

a. High number of staff who did not turn up for verification.